SEPTEMBER 69,304,729   149,159,111   5,719,437   -   6,903,467   167,634   175,872,694
OCTOBER 64,603,314   148,490,288   5,717,910   -   6,542,274   167,634   173,716,799
NOVEMBER 60,045,104   146,995,761   5,759,689   -   6,379,342   167,634   164,784,481
DECEMBER 55,344,342   141,680,411   5,745,969   -   6,389,686   146,811   170,184,415
JANUARY, 2010 50,644,199   141,943,780   5,863,042   -   6,114,318   121,650   169,302,789

TOTAL 1,344,023,685$   1,840,482,431$   76,187,134$   -$   76,143,739$   2,112,435$   2,240,407,132$

AVERAGE 74,667,983$   141,575,572$   5,860,549$   -$   5,857,211$   162,495$   172,339,010$

PRO FORMA PRO FORMA
13 MONTH ADJUSTMENT 13 MONTH JANUARY, 1999

AVERAGE AT TO REFLECT AVERAGE AT FEBRUARY
AVERAGE FOSSIL FUEL: 01/31/10 AVERAGE INV 01/31/10 MARCH
  COAL 141,575,572$   7,351,245$   148,926,817$   APRIL
  OIL 5,860,549   5,860,549   MAY
  PETROLEUM COKE -   -
  STORED GAS 5,857,211   5,857,211
  PROPANE - MO. GAS 162,495   -   162,495   AUGUST

OCTOBER
TOTAL AVG. FOSSIL FUEL 153,455,827$   7,351,245$   160,807,072$   NOVEMBER

DECEMBER
JANUARY, 2000

AVERAGE UNUSABLE USABLE VALUE OF FEBRUARY
INVENTORY BASE INVENTORY UNIT 65 DAY MARCH

PLANT: (tons) (tons) (5) (tons) PRICE (3) SUPPLY APRIL
  LABADIE 2,145,615   65,000   2,080,615$   25.753$   53,582,078$   -   MAY
  SIOUX 730,000   35,000   695,000   41.358   28,743,810   -   JUNE
  MERAMEC 996,846   45,000   951,846   32.139   30,591,379   -
  RUSH ISLAND 1,067,231   53,000   1,014,231   30.029   30,456,343   -

TOTAL COAL 4,939,692   198,000   4,741,692   143,373,610$   -

UNUSABLE BASE (5) 5,553,207   (5)

TOTAL 148,926,817$

(1)  PER G/L Query.
(2)  PER F&S A11.
(3)  Price per ton at 01/2010.
(4)  Data received from AFS Fossil Fuels group-K. Deschler.
(5) Per Stipulation and Agreement in AmerenUE Case ER-2008-0318

SCHEDULE GSW-TE28-28

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY
FUEL INVENTORY AND GENERAL MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

13 MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2010

TOTAL   ELECTRIC FOSSIL FUEL   ELECTRIC TOTAL
DATE NUCLEAR FUEL COAL OIL SHR. TIRES PETROL. COKE Storage for CTG's ELEC. PROPANE FOSSIL FUEL ELECTRIC FUEL

08/31/08 33,275,887$
09/30/08 29,816,169
10/31/08 28,737,124
11/30/08 113,525,661
12/31/08 110,674,920
01/31/09 105,886,394   129,962,265$   6,191,367$   -$   -$   4,202,544$   -$   140,356,176$   246,242,570$
02/28/09 103,033,246   131,814,403   6,146,921   -   -   4,502,995   -   142,464,319   245,497,565
03/31/09 98,412,485   138,675,673   6,049,426   -   -   4,723,897   -   149,448,996   247,861,481
04/30/09 94,222,409   138,784,165   5,892,732   -   -   5,260,803   -   149,937,700   244,160,109
05/31/09 88,918,773   144,806,594   5,806,548   -   -   5,379,903   -   155,993,045   244,911,818
06/30/09 84,215,190   142,247,639   5,785,292   -   -   5,632,456   -   153,665,387   237,880,577
07/31/09 79,194,414   141,688,372   5,816,271   -   -   7,130,683   -   154,635,326   233,829,740
08/31/09 74,169,325   144,233,969   5,692,530   -   -   6,981,371   -   156,907,870   231,077,195
09/30/09 69,304,729   149,159,111   5,719,437   -   -   6,903,467   -   161,782,015   231,086,744
10/31/09 64,603,314   148,490,288   5,717,910   -   -   6,542,274   -   160,750,472   225,353,786
11/30/09 60,045,104   146,995,761   5,759,689   -   -   6,379,342   -   159,134,792   219,179,896
12/31/09 55,344,342   141,680,411   5,745,969   -   -   6,389,686   -   153,816,066   209,160,408
01/31/10 50,644,199   141,943,780   5,863,042   -   -   6,114,318   -   153,921,140   204,565,339

TOTAL 1,344,023,685$   1,840,482,431$  76,187,134$   -$   -$   76,143,739$   -$   1,992,813,304$  3,020,807,228$

AVERAGE 74,667,983$   141,575,572$   5,860,549$   -$   -$   5,857,211$   -$   153,293,331$   227,961,315$

   MISSOURI GAS   ILLINOIS GAS   GENERAL
DATE MO. PROPANE U/G TOTAL MO. GAS ILL. PROPANE GAS U/G TOTAL ILL. GAS TOTAL FUEL * M. & S.

01/31/09 167,634$   19,750,983$   19,918,617$   -$   -$   -$   266,161,187$   168,990,129$
02/28/09 167,634   11,303,014   11,470,648   -   -   -   256,968,213   171,691,938
03/31/09 167,634   7,088,157   7,255,791   -   -   -   255,117,272   171,691,516
04/30/09 167,634   6,554,261   6,721,895   -   -   -   250,882,004   172,837,435
05/31/09 167,634   10,526,786   10,694,420   -   -   -   255,606,238   173,476,226
06/30/09 167,634   15,622,783   15,790,417   -   -   -   253,670,994   175,300,386
07/31/09 167,634   20,205,189   20,372,823   -   -   -   254,202,563   175,655,436
08/31/09 167,634   23,969,797   24,137,431   -   -   -   255,214,626   176,902,888
09/30/09 167,634   28,736,145   28,903,779   -   -   -   259,990,523   175,872,694
10/31/09 167,634   33,182,644   33,350,278   -   -   -   258,704,064   173,716,799
11/30/09 167,634   31,164,671   31,332,305   -   -   -   250,512,201   164,784,481
12/31/09 146,811   22,088,604   22,235,415   -   -   -   231,395,823   170,184,415
01/31/10 121,650   14,717,901   14,839,551   -   -   -   219,404,890   169,302,789

TOTAL 2,112,435$   244,910,935$   247,023,370$   -$   -$   -$   3,267,830,598$   2,240,407,132$

AVERAGE 162,495$   18,839,303$   19,001,798$   -$   -$   -$   246,963,113$   172,339,010$

* TOTAL FUEL AVERAGE includes 18 month average for Nuclear Fuel

SCHEDULE GSW-TE28-29

AMERENUE COAL INVENTORIES FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 2009 THROUGH JANUARY 2010

AMERENUE COAL

Plant

Labadie

Rush Island
(including RI tons @ Hillcrest)
Sioux PRB

Sioux ILL

Meramec
(including Hillcrest tons)

Source:  Fuel Stock Report
2010 Jan-10 Unusable

January February March April May June July August September October November December January Average Inventory

2,175,000  2,199,000  2,176,000  2,155,000  2,154,000  2,150,000  2,131,000  2,158,000  2,148,000  2,097,000  2,074,000  2,144,000  2,132,000  2,145,615   65,000

[…]

TOTAL 100.00% -$

% TOTAL
ACCOUNT 282 REPAIR ALLOWANCE:
   FUNCTIONALIZATION:
   TRANSMISSION 14.87% -$
   DISTRIBUTION 85.13% -
   TOTAL 100.00% -$

SCHEDULE GSW-TE28-43

AmerenUE
ALLOCATION FACTORS

12 MONTHS ENDED 03/31/2009
CONFIDENTIAL

ELECTRIC
TOTAL MISSOURI SALES FOR

ELECTRIC RETAIL RESALE

FIXED 100.00% 95.59% 4.41%
VARIABLE 100.00% 94.92% 5.08%
NUCLEAR 100.00% 95.68% 4.32%
DISTRIBUTION 100.00% 99.52% 0.48%
LABOR 100.00% 96.75% 3.25%
NET PLANT 100.00% 97.16% 2.84%
OPERATING REVENUES 100.00% 96.30% 3.70%
OPERATING EXPENSES 100.00% 96.13% 3.87%

MISSOURI DISTRIBUTION PLANT 100.00% 99.52% 0.48%

SCHEDULE GSW-TE28-44

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY, D/B/A AmerenUE - CASE NO. ER-2010-0036
SUMMARY OF ANNUALIZED AND NORMALIZED SALES (kWh)

31-Mar to 7/31 31-Jul 31-Jul

Rate Class
Test Year Sales

(kWh)
Update period

Adjustment Adjusted Sales

Large
Customer

Annualization
Adjustment for
Rate Switchers

Weather
Normalization

Adjustment
Days

Adjustment
Growth

Adjustment
Total MO Normalized

kWh Ameren Jul 2009 Ameren Mar 2009

Growth
Mar 09 to Jan

10
Total Revenues

Jan 2010 Growth
Residential 13,685,888,384   (80,110,881)   13,605,777,503   65,455,479   (44,109,978)   11,193,436   13,638,316,440   13,529,824,846   13,735,210,323 43,819,321   13,682,135,761
Small General Service 3,618,376,834   (43,065,327)   3,575,311,507   1,756,747   (5,683,694)   (7,777,682)   3,563,606,877   3,563,467,171   3,607,353,684 27,495,037   3,591,101,914
Large General Service 8,249,379,963   (86,434,387)   8,162,945,576   (5,637,715)   (10,709,617)   (13,479,005)   8,133,119,239   8,171,875,631   8,264,330,814 84,766,650   8,217,885,889
Small Primary Service 3,814,003,150   (106,398,146)   3,707,605,004   (75,338,625)   (11,214,756)   (26,308,248)   5,833,093   3,600,576,468   3,693,861,787   3,767,448,398 22,752,458   3,623,328,926
Large Primary Service* 4,082,802,238 (109,288,552)   3,973,513,686   (98,776,342)   75,338,625   (11,898,584)   340,617   3,938,518,003   4,067,584,515   4,067,584,515 3,938,518,003
Lighting & MSD 231,400,952   (1,113,737)   230,287,215   230,287,215   230,287,215   231,400,952 230,287,215
LTS* 3,856,449,432 (719,567,812)   3,136,881,620   982,136,247   4,119,017,867   4,263,183,492   4,263,183,492 4,119,017,867
TOTALS 37,538,300,953   (1,145,978,842)   36,392,322,111   883,359,905   -   38,461,171   (86,470,920)   (4,230,158)   37,223,442,108   37,520,084,657   37,936,512,179 178,833,467   37,402,275,574

(416,427,521)

SCHEDULE GSW-TE28-45

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY, D/B/A AmerenUE
CASE NO. ER-2010-0036
SUMMARY OF ANNUALIZED AND NORMALIZED REVENUE

from auditing [adjusting entry] from Ameren [adjusting entry] from energy from Ameren from energy from energy [adjusting entry] from energy from energy from energy from auditing
31-Mar 31-Mar to 7/31 31-Jul

Rate Class
Billed Revenue Net

of GRT

Adjust to
Primary/Rate

month

 Revenue (Based
on Primary/Rate

Month)
Update period

Adjustment
Billing

Corrections

 Updated Revenue
(Based on

Primary/Rate
Month)

Large Customer
Annualization

[…]

139 366.000 Underground Conduit - DP $232,320,968 P-139 $31,516,356 $263,837,324 99.5200% $0 $262,570,905
140 367.000 Underground Conductors & Devices - DP $538,957,670 P-140 $26,366,864 $565,324,534 99.5200% $0 $562,610,976
141 368.000 Line Transformers - DP $401,445,679 P-141 $6,932,444 $408,378,123 99.5200% $0 $406,417,908
142 369.100 Services - Overhead - DP $154,413,879 P-142 $5,056,489 $159,470,368 99.5200% $0 $158,704,910
143 369.200 Services - Underground - DP $134,764,173 P-143 $3,408,875 $138,173,048 99.5200% $0 $137,509,817
144 370.000 Meters - DP $105,088,324 P-144 $2,402,762 $107,491,086 99.5200% $0 $106,975,129
145 371.000 Meter Installations - DP $164,613 P-145 $0 $164,613 99.5200% $0 $163,823
146 373.000 Street Lighting and Signal Systems - DP $109,908,274 P-146 $2,644,458 $112,552,732 99.5200% $0 $112,012,479

Accounting Schedule: 12
Sponsor: David Murray

Page: 10 of 106

SCHEDULE GSW-TE29-7

Ameren UE
Case No. ER-2010-0036

Test Year:
12 Months Ending March 31, 2009

Revenue Requirement

A B C D E F G H I
Line Account # Total Adjust. As Adjusted Jurisdictional Jurisdictional MO Adjusted

Number (Optional) Plant Account Description Plant Number Adjustments Plant Allocations Adjustments Jurisdictional
147 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT $4,005,464,016 $212,320,544 $4,217,784,560 $0 $4,197,539,193

148 GENERAL PLANT
149 389.000 Land and Land Rights - GP $11,529,793 P-149 -$257,351 $11,272,442 99.3100% $0 $11,194,662
150 390.000 Structures & Improvements - GP $191,963,509 P-150 $4,472,309 $196,435,818 99.3100% $0 $195,080,411
151 391.000 Office Furniture & Equipment - GP $42,661,875 P-151 $1,689,490 $44,351,365 99.3100% $0 $44,045,341
152 391.100 Mainframe Computers - GP $434,166 P-152 $0 $434,166 99.3100% $0 $431,170
153 391.200 Personal Computers - GP $14,853,462 P-153 $596,957 $15,450,419 99.3100% $0 $15,343,811
154 392.000 Transportation Equipment - GP $97,521,107 P-154 $1,319,149 $98,840,256 99.3100% $0 $98,158,258
155 393.000 Stores Equipment - GP $2,930,247 P-155 $284,107 $3,214,354 99.3100% $0 $3,192,175
156 394.000 Laboratory Equipment $13,498,054 P-156 $2,451,041 $15,949,095 99.3100% $0 $15,839,046
157 395.000 Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment - GP $7,840,929 P-157 $483,594 $8,324,523 99.3100% $0 $8,267,084
158 396.000 Power Operated Equipment - GP $8,551,226 P-158 $324,757 $8,875,983 99.3100% $0 $8,814,739
159 397.000 Communication Equipment - GP $135,336,298 P-159 $1,980,842 $137,317,140 99.3100% $0 $136,369,652
160 398.000 Miscellaneous Equipment - GP $780,085 P-160 $3,506 $783,591 99.3100% $0 $778,184
161 399.000 General Plant ARO $231,782 P-161 -$231,782 $0 99.3100% $0 $0
162 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $528,132,533 $13,116,619 $541,249,152 $0 $537,514,533

163 INCENTIVE COMPENSATION
CAPITALIZATION

164 ICC Adjustment $0 P-164 -$18,722,277 -$18,722,277 99.3100% $0 -$18,593,093
165 TOTAL INCENTIVE COMPENSATION

CAPITALIZATION
$0 -$18,722,277 -$18,722,277 $0 -$18,593,093

166 TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE $12,576,797,267 $269,690,842 $12,846,488,109 $15,117,987 $12,772,818,644

Accounting Schedule: 12
Sponsor: David Murray

Page: 11 of 106

SCHEDULE GSW-TE29-8

Ameren UE
Case No. ER-2010-0036

Test Year:
12 Months Ending March 31, 2009

Revenue Requirement

A B C D E F G
Plant Total Total
Adj. Account Adjustment Adjustment Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Number Plant In Service Adjustment Description Number Amount Amount Adjustments Adjustments

P-2 Franchises and Consents 302.000 $1,459,851 $0

1.  To include true-up plant additions through
January 31, 2010. (Rackers)

$1,459,851 $0

P-3 Miscellaneous Intangibles - Production 303.100 $4,387,837 $0

1.  To include true-up plant additions through

[…]

141 368.000 Line Transformers - DP $123,770,975 R-141 $4,757,939 $128,528,914 99.5200% $0 $127,911,975
142 369.100 Services - Overhead - DP $174,535,785 R-142 $9,294,853 $183,830,638 99.5200% $0 $182,948,251
143 369.200 Services - Underground - DP $86,402,854 R-143 $4,180,056 $90,582,910 99.5200% $0 $90,148,112
144 370.000 Meters - DP $36,996,118 R-144 $1,266,758 $38,262,876 99.5200% $0 $38,079,214
145 371.000 Meter Installations - DP $140,567 R-145 $6,859 $147,426 99.5200% $0 $146,718
146 373.000 Street Lighting and Signal Systems - DP $55,220,320 R-146 $2,829,862 $58,050,182 99.5200% $0 $57,771,541
147 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT $1,760,800,399 $81,686,246 $1,842,486,645 $0 $1,833,642,709

148 GENERAL PLANT
149 389.000 Land and Land Rights - GP $0 R-149 $0 $0 99.3100% $0 $0
150 390.000 Structures & Improvements - GP $55,858,050 R-150 -$433,474 $55,424,576 99.3100% $0 $55,042,146

Accounting Schedule: 12
Sponsor: David Murray

Page: 29 of 106

SCHEDULE GSW-TE29-26

Ameren UE
Case No. ER-2010-0036

Test Year:
12 Months Ending March 31, 2009

Revenue Requirement

A B C D E F G H I
Line Account Total Adjust. As Adjusted Jurisdictional Jurisdictional MO Adjusted

Number Number Depreciation Reserve Description Reserve Number Adjustments Reserve Allocations Adjustments Jurisdictional
151 391.000 Office Furniture & Equipment - GP $37,997,807 R-151 -$10,684,094 $27,313,713 99.3100% $0 $27,125,248
152 391.100 Mainframe Computers - GP $0 R-152 $332,101 $332,101 99.3100% $0 $329,810
153 391.200 Personal Computers - GP $0 R-153 $13,989,560 $13,989,560 99.3100% $0 $13,893,032
154 392.000 Transportation Equipment - GP $37,151,345 R-154 -$2,625,402 $34,525,943 99.3100% $0 $34,287,714
155 393.000 Stores Equipment - GP $1,567,746 R-155 $112,589 $1,680,335 99.3100% $0 $1,668,741
156 394.000 Laboratory Equipment $6,699,932 R-156 $643,288 $7,343,220 99.3100% $0 $7,292,552
157 395.000 Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment - GP $4,086,235 R-157 $329,499 $4,415,734 99.3100% $0 $4,385,265
158 396.000 Power Operated Equipment - GP $2,993,226 R-158 -$161,982 $2,831,244 99.3100% $0 $2,811,708
159 397.000 Communication Equipment - GP $109,313,901 R-159 $7,086,816 $116,400,717 99.3100% $0 $115,597,552
160 398.000 Miscellaneous Equipment - GP $292,094 R-160 $32,484 $324,578 99.3100% $0 $322,338
161 399.000 General Plant ARO $147,878 R-161 -$147,878 $0 99.3100% $0 $0
162 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $256,108,214 $8,473,507 $264,581,721 $0 $262,756,106

163 INCENTIVE COMPENSATION CAPITALIZATION

164 ICC Adjustment $0 R-164 -$2,943,166 -$2,943,166 99.3100% $0 -$2,922,858
165 TOTAL INCENTIVE COMPENSATION

CAPITALIZATION
$0 -$2,943,166 -$2,943,166 $0 -$2,922,858

166 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE $5,379,155,929 $173,560,007 $5,552,715,936 $0 $5,521,206,526

Accounting Schedule: 12
Sponsor: David Murray

Page: 30 of 106

SCHEDULE GSW-TE29-27

Ameren UE
Case No. ER-2010-0036

Test Year:
12 Months Ending March 31, 2009

Revenue Requirement

A B C D E F G
Reserve Total Total

Adjustment Accumulated Depreciation Reserve Account Adjustment Adjustment Jurisdictional Jurisdictional
Number Adjustments Description Number Amount Amount Adjustments Adjustments

R-2 Franchises and Consents 302.000 $641,380 $0

1.  To include true-up reserve additions
through January 31, 2010. (Rackers)

$641,380 $0

R-3 Miscellaneous Intangibles - Production 303.100 $2,955,256 $0